
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

1. Appointment of Chair    

 Brendan Lee, Permanence Service, Lancashire County Council 
 
To note that County Councillor Stephen Clarke has been appointed at Full Council 
to the role of chair of the Corporate Parenting Board for the municipal year 
2021/2022. 
 

2. Appointment of Deputy Chair    

 County Councillor Stephen Clarke 
 
To note that County Councillor Ash Sutcliffe has been appointed at Full Council to 
the role of Deputy Chair of the Corporate Parenting Board (CPB) for the municipal 
year 2021/2022.  
 

3. Introductions and Apologies    

 County Councillor Stephen Clarke 
 
To note who is attending and any apologies for absence. 
 

4. Notes of the Meeting and Matters Arising from 16 March 
2021   

(Pages 1 - 10) 

 County Councillor Stephen Clarke 
 
To agree for accuracy the notes of the meeting and receive any matters arising. 
 

5. Membership and Terms of Reference   (Pages 11 - 14) 

 County Councillor Stephen Clarke 
 
To review the current membership and terms of reference. 
 

6. Review and Update of the CPB Strategy 2018-2022 and 
Corporate Parents Promise 2019   

(Pages 15 - 42) 

 Andreas Feldhaar, Permanence Service, Lancashire County Council 
 
To review the 2018-2022 Corporate Parenting Strategy and develop a work plan 
for the Board.  Also, to review Lancashire's Promises to Children in Care and Care 
Leavers from their Corporate Parents. 
 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
Wednesday, 16th June, 2021 at 6.00 pm  

Zoom Virtual Meeting  
 



7. Any Other Business    

 County Councillor Stephen Clarke 
 
To receive any other business. 
 

8. Date and Time of Next Meeting    

 County Councillor Stephen Clarke 
 
Thursday, 22 July 2021 at 1.30pm, format to be confirmed. 
 

 



 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 16th March, 2021 at 6.00 pm in 
Zoom Virtual Meeting - Zoom 

 
Present: Members  
   
 County Councillor Ian 

Brown 
- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Stephen Clarke 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor David 
Foxcroft 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Jayne 
Rear 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Julie 
Gibson 

- Lancashire County Council 

 Marieta Birt - Fostering Forum 
 Liz Donnelly Nelson - Adoption 
 Brendan Lee - Children's Social Care, LCC 
 Bradley - LINX Representative 
 Natasha - LINX Representative 
 Jaymie - LINX Representative 
 Kris - LINX Representative 
   
 Co-opted members  
 Barbara Bath Fostering, Adoption, Residential and YOT 

Team, LCC 
 Julie Dawkins - Fostering Providers 
 Audrey Swann - Vulnerable and Looked After Children, LCC 
 Amanda Mansfield - Independent Reviewing Officers, LCC 
 Stephen Young - Corporate Management Team, LCC 
 Dylan Williams - Barnardo's 
 Nighat Parveen - Child and Family Wellbeing Service, LCC 
 Moya McKinney - Leaving Care Service, LCC 
 Gina Power - Children in Our Care, LCC 
 Cathy Trengove - Barnardo's 
   
 Other Attendees  
 Jane Hylton - Leaving Care, LCC 
 Kirsty Clarke - National Youth Advocacy Service 
 Umer Khonat - Business Intelligence Team, LCC 
 Sam Gorton - Democratic Services, LCC 
 Sharon Hubber - Children's Social Care, LCC 
 Brian Wood - Child and Family Wellbeing Service, LCC 
 Mandy Williams - Family Safeguarding, LCC 
 Edwina Grant OBE - Education and Children's Services, LCC 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
2 

 

 Paul McIntyre - Safeguarding, Inspection and Audit, LCC 
 Judith Roberts - De Oscuro Theatre Company 
 
1.   Introductions and Apologies 

 
All were welcomed to the meeting and apologies were received from Dr Nicola 
Bamford, Caroline Waldron and Kirsty Byrne. 
 
Julie Dawkins, Child Action North West had replaced David Barrow as the 
fostering provider for the next 12 months and was welcomed to her first meeting 
of the Board. 
 
2.   Notes of the Meeting and Matters Arising from 21 January 2021 

 
Resolved: That the minutes were agreed as an accurate record and there  
  were no matters arising. 
 
3.   Child and Family Wellbeing Service 

 
Nighat Parveen, Child and Family Wellbeing Service, Lancashire County Council 
provided an update on the remodel of the Child and Family Wellbeing Service, 
which has aligned itself to the Family Safeguarding Model that has been 
developed by colleagues in Children's Social Care.  The Child and Family 
Wellbeing Service responds to those children and families that require early help 
in Lancashire at Level 2 on the Continuum of Need.  Details of the service offer 
for children, young people and families was circulated with the agenda. 
 
The service has been aligned to four main themes, two of which are: 
 
i) Family intensive support – which involves intensive casework for families 

with complexed needs and provides individualised support to families from 

lead professionals. 

ii) Group work – whole host of group work sessions that are delivered to 

support families, children and young people who need additional support 

in a variety of areas and is accessible in a number of venues face to face 

and online.  There are also a number of parenting programmes delivered 

too in group work and in 1:1 sessions. 

 
The Council has an ambition for "Team around the School" and a celebration 
event was held on1 March 2021 and the Child and Family Wellbeing Service are 
in the process of developing a "Community Offer"  that will be its contribution to 
the wider "Team around the School".  
 
Resolved: That the Board noted the update. 

Page 2



 
3 

 

 
4.   LINX (Lancashire's Children in Care Council) 

 
Judith Roberts, De Oscuro Theatre Company had directed a project, Me, Myself 
and Us, that Lancashire's Children in Care Council (LINX) had been involved in, 
during 2020, however due to the COVID-19 pandemic they had not been able to 
perform the play which had been planned for April 2020 and the project was put 
on hold.  It had been hoped that 
[...]
1 with the 2020-

2021 Annual Report. 

 

A further presentation had been circulated to the Board prior to the meeting, 

which Paul alluded to and where further information can be found on the following 

four main areas: 

 

 Children Looked After 

 Children subject of a Child Protection Plan 

 IRO Oversight and Assurance 

 Recommendations and Priorities 

 

Resolved: That the Corporate Parenting Board read and noted the updates  

  provided, as part of its wider oversight of corporate parenting. 

 
9.   Care Leavers Conferences 

 
Brendan Lee, Children's Permanence – Children in Our Care and Leaving Care 

Service, Lancashire County Council informed the Board that planning is still 

ongoing for two conferences to take place, in relation to local businesses and 

economic growth (raising the expectations of the family business – Lancashire 

County Council) which links in with the Not in Education, Employment or Training 

(NEET) plan and will reinforce the need for apprenticeships for young people.  

This work is still ongoing, and the conferences will be taking place in the very 

near future. 

 
10.   CPB Development Day 

 
This item was not discussed. 

Page 8



 
9 

 

11.   Any Other Business 
 

Edwina Grant OBE, Executive Director of Education and Children's Services 

thanked staff and members for their contribution at the meeting and also thanked 

County Councillor Brown as the retiring Chair of the Corporate Parenting Board 

for the work he had done throughout his time on the Board. 

 

County Councillor Brown also thanked all attendees and commented that it had 

been a privilege to be part of the Board for four years as an Elected Member and 

the last four years as Chair of the Board. 

 

Marieta Birt was also thanked for her contribution as Fostering Forum 

representative and who was also stepping down from the Board. 

 

A special thanks was given to Sam Gorton, by County Councillor Brown, for her 

support to him, throughout his time on the Board. 

 
12.   Date and Time of Next Meeting 

 
Wednesday, 16 June 2021 at 6pm, format to be confirmed. 
 

Page 9



Page 10



Constitution, Terms of Reference and Membership of the  
Corporate Parenting Board – June 2021 

 

Terms of reference for the Corporate Parenting Board  
 

Purpose: 
 
The Corporate Parenting Board is an advisory body. It has two main functions: 
 
1. To support and make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Children and 

Families and Cabinet Member for Education and Skills on matters related to 
corporate parenting. 
 

2. To advise, guide and provide leadership to the county council on issues relating to 
looked after children, care leavers and its corporate parenting responsibility. 
 

To meet this purpose, the Corporate Parenting Board has the following aims and 
objectives: 

 

(a) To make sure that the whole council and relevant partner agencies commit to 
excellent standards of corporate parenting. 

 

(b) To set high expectations and stable relationships for all children in care and care 
leavers. 

 

(c) To seek improved long-term outcomes for children in care, care leavers and their 
families – for their happiness; well-being; educational success; and future 
prospects. 

 

(d) To make sure that the voice of the child and young person in care and leaving 
care influences both policy and the services that they receive, and that young 
people are engaged with any action intended to develop and improve services or 
to recruit key staff members. 

 

(e) To oversee and monitor the key performance indicators for the health, well-being 
and education of looked after children and care leavers. 

 

(f) To consider the outcomes of regulatory visits and inspection reports on provision 
for children in care and care leavers and to receive regular reports on: 
 

 the work of the adoption and fostering services 

 the education of children in care 

 provision for leaving care, housing and education, emp
[...]
ake changes to the co-opted representation at any time. 
 
The Lead Officer and/or Director of Children's Social Care will also attend all 
meetings to advise and support the Board. 
 
The Board does not have decision-making powers and is not a formal Committee of 
the County Council. 
 
The Board will meet bi-monthly or as otherwise agreed. The frequency of meetings 
can be changed by resolution of the Board or by the Chairman in consultation with the 
Lead Officer. 
 
The Board will receive advice and reports from the following: 
 
(a) The Headteacher for Children Looked After, School Improvement 
 
(b) CiCC - Lancashire's Children in Care Council 
 
(c) Children and Young People’s Champions: 
 

 representing the elected members of Lancashire County Council 
 

 representing the Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership 
 
(d) Children's Right Service 
 
 

 

June 2021 

Page 13



Page 14



Corporate Parenting Board 16.06.2021 

Workshop:  

Review and update of the Corporate Parenting Strategy 2018-2022 

 
 

Facilitator:  

Andreas Feldhaar, Practice Development Lead for Lancashire's Permanence Service  
 

Aim:   

To revisit our corporate parenting strategy to  

- ensure it reflects our vision today 
- agree priorities and actions for the next 6 months 
- improve partnership working and to work collaboratively with the principle of permanence 

at the core  
- ensure every child and young person looked after and leaving care is provided with a sense 

of security, continuity, support and stability  
- to review the appropriateness and effectiveness of our priorities and corporate parenting 

strategy for the future 
 

Why: 

 A new Corporate Parenting Board 
 A new Permanence Service 
 A new strength-based practice approach 

 

What we will do: 

Group work sessions to look at each objective of the corporate parenting strategy and identify what 
actions the corporate parenting board intends to progress to achieve outcomes for each of the 
objective. 
 

Pre-workshop preparation:  

Please familiarise yourself with Lancashire's Corporate Parenting Strategy 2018-2022 and the 
Corporate Parents Promise 2019 circulated with the agenda for the Corporate Parenting Board. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Page 16



www.lancashire.gov.uk

parenting
corporate
strategy 2018-2022

P
age 17



Thank you to LINX 
and the Care Leavers 
Forum for helping us 
shape our strategy.

“Young peoples’ input  
into the Corporate Parenting 

Strategy is massively 
important as we have the 

lived experience of what it is 
like to be a child looked  

after in Lancashire.”

“We have first-hand 
experience of what the 

local authority is like as a 
Corporate Parent and what 
could be done to improve 

this so we get the best 
experience possible.” 

“We want to be kept 
informed of decisions that 
are made and the reasons 

behind why they have been 
made. This is our strategy 
and we want to affect how 
services are run and make 

sure they work for us. ” 

“We want our voices to 
be heard and what we 
ask for and discuss to 

be acted upon. ”

P
age 18



Introduction 
We want all Lancashire children to lead successful and 
fulfilling lives.  Our vision is that all children, young people 
and families in need of help are safe, healthy and supported 
to achieve. 

Whilst children in and leaving our care have achieved 
incredible things, we know that our services and support to 
them are not yet consistently good enough.  That is why we 
have worked with them to develop this strategy.  It outlines 
the areas we are going to work together to improve and why.  
It also says how we will know when we have been successful.  
To make sure we deliver what we say we will every year we 
will have a detailed action plan for the whole council and our 
partners.  We will check we are making good progress by 
reporting regularly to the Corporate Parenting Board which 
is made up of young people, elected members, foster and 
residential carers
[...]
 to make a successful 
transition into further education, training and employment. 

The Education, Employment and Training Plan for our looked after 
children and care leavers is being embedded into practice and the 
impact is beginning to be seen. A higher proportion of care leavers 
are successfully completing further education courses, entering 
apprenticeships and moving into higher education. 

We know that physical and emotional health is important and as 
Corporate Parents it is our responsibility to ensure our children 
have access to excellent health care services and support.

Children and young people need to feel safe and have stability 
throughout their journey from 
childhood through adolescence 
and to independence. As 
Corporate Parents we will 
champion for safe places for 
children and young people 
to live and ensure they have 
appropriate access to financial 
support.

What our children and young 
people tell us will be at the 
heart of how our services are 
developed and delivered. 

As Corporate Parents we will 
be ambitious for our children in 
care and care leavers.

P
age 22



3

Young people  
living in a Staying  
Put Arrangement

 in alternative residential settings 

children and  
young people in  

our care

in foster  
care 

3.	 Who are we looking after? 

in  
residential

school

Living with an  
adoptive family

Living  
at home

P
age 23



4

4. What are we going to do? 
We have listened to children and young people and have produced 
nine key objectives that will improve the support we provide to 
them in the future. 

Objective 1
Children and young people have a voice in the way 
we deliver our services

‘To ensure that children and young people are consulted 
and actively participate in the decisions we make about 
how we deliver our services’. 

‘Nothing about me without me’.

We will continue to consult with children looked after and care 
leavers through the Children in Care Council (LINX and POWAR), 
the Care Leavers Forum and the Corporate Parenting Board. They 
will have a say and be able to influence any changes to current 
services or the implementation of new services. We will continue to 
consult with as many children and young people as possible, using 
their ideas and recommendations to shape our services. 

www.lancashire.gov.uk/youthzone/need-to-know/linx-speaking-
for-you/ 

Objective 2
Children and young people can remain safely at home

‘To ensure that early support is provided at the right time 
to prevent the need for statutory intervention’. 

It is important to ensure that whenever possible, children can live 
safely with their own family. It is always preferable to provide the 
necessary support to families to allow children to remain living at 
home than to seek to move them into care. We will always consider 
other family members or connected people first. 

However, if children need to be looked after, we will ensure that this 
is carefully considered with the aim that they can return home if it 
is safe to do so. This will include working with a range of partners 
at every stage.  Lancashire uses its Continuum of Need and Risk 
Sensible Model to identify support services that are needed for  
the family. 

P
age 24



5

Objective 3 
Care leavers in Lancashire will have a ‘Local Offer’

‘To ensure that all care leavers feel supported and can 
access a range of services to promote their continued 
wellbeing into adulthood’.

The Children and Social Work Act, 2017 states an expectation that 
local authorities will publish information about:

•	 Services that local authorities offers to care leavers; 
•	 Other services that local authorities and agencies offer that 

may assist care leavers in, or in preparing for, adulthood and 
independent living.

Lancashire’s ‘Local Offer’

The Local Offer was developed with young people following a 
consultation event at Lancaster University.  It brings together a wide 
range of activities and services for care leavers. The Local Offer will 
be improved and enhanced over the course of the strategy.

For more information, please see Appendix 2.
www.lancashire.gov.uk/youthzone/care-leavers-local-offer/

P
age 25



6

Objective 4
Children and young people will be supported in their 
education, employment and training

‘To close the achievement gap between those children 
and young people that the local authority cares for and 
those that are cared for by their own families’.

Young peoples’ likelihood of success in life is much better if they 
are supported into education, employment and training when they 
leave care. We recognise that young people who have been in care 
will often need additional access to these opportunities and we are 
committed to ensuring that this support is available.  We are aware 
that many children and young people have gaps in their education 
and we are keen to ensure the children in our care are confident 
to access a range of educational settings, achieving success in 
whatever they choose to do. We want all our children to be  
their best.

Whilst the educational attainment of our children at Key Stage 
1 and 2 is good, we know there is a lot more to do to improve 
educational attainment at Key Stage 4.   

The Lancashire Virtual School for children in our care aims to 
provide support and challenge to schools, education providers, 
social work teams, and other key partners. The Virtual School 
also monitors and tracks the progress and individual educational 
outcomes and targets for all our children looked after and  
care leavers. 

The Employment and Support Team (part of the Virtual School) 
support Lancashire County Council’s children looked after and care 
leavers aged 14-25 years, with the next steps into employment, 
apprenticeships, training, volunteering and work experience. It 
is our aim to increase opportunities for the children we care for 
across Lancashire and ensure that opportunities are provided in 
each locality. 

P
age 26



7

Objective 5
Children and young people will have a suitable  
place to live and be cared for

‘To ensure that the children and young people we care for 
have a range of suitable and appropriate accommodation 
to meet their immediate and long term needs’. 

All children we care for should have access to opportunities to play, 
socialise, exercise and learn. Being in care shouldn’t mean that 
children and young people miss out on any opportunities. 

It is important that wherever a child is placed they are encouraged 
and supported to experience positive social and leisure activities to 
encourage their wellbeing. 

As a child becomes an adult and they move to independence, 
housing providers and District Councils have an essential role to 
play in working with Lancashire County Council to provide enough 
good quality accommodation for care leavers. Lancashire County 
Council and its district partners are working hard to ensure that 
when young people are ready to live more independently, we are 
able to provide a range of move-on accommodation with support, 
as required.

Staying Put allows young people to remain with their foster carers 
post 18 years and is promoted as the best option for young people 
in foster care. Children’s Social Care will continue to familiarise 
themselves with accommodation options for care leavers to ensure 
their young people’s expectations are managed appropriately. 

P
age 27



8

Objective 6
The health and wellbeing of our children and young 
people in care and care leavers will be a priority for 
Lancashire County Council

‘To improve the health and wellbeing of the children and 
young people we care for’. 

Health partners have a significant role in identifying, delivering 
and improving the health of children and young people who are 
looked after. An initial health assessment is undertaken when a 
child/ young person is new to care to identify any health needs, 
and dependant on their age a further review assessment is carried 
out 6 monthly or annually. Children looked after, can have complex 
health needs, both physical and psychological. The Looked After 
Children Nurses liaise with the wider health economy, such as 
paediatric therapy; dental services; GPs; specialist services e.g. 
CAMHS, as well as other agencies and non-statutory organisations 
to ensure health needs are met in the best way for the individual 
child or young person. 

At the final health assessment, the young person leaving care will 
receive a summary of health needs letter, containing a summary 
of recent health issues, immunisation status, details of key health 
contacts, e.g. GP, LAC Nurse, sexual health services. 

From listening to young people’s feedback, we are currently 
working with Adult Services to ensure that any continuing support 
that is needed for our young people is planned before they  
become adults. 

Objective 7
Children and young people will receive appropriate 
financial support

‘To ensure that young people have enough money to 
provide for their needs whilst in care and after they have 
left care and ensure that they are supported financially to 
establish their own homes’.

Lancashire County Council has listened to the voice of young 
people and understands how difficult it can be living independently. 
To assist with this, the local authority has ensured that all care 
leavers can gain assistance with their council tax. 

Financial Procedures for care leavers has been refreshed and 
this sets out the amount of financial support that will be offered to 
children who are looked after and care leavers. 

£

P
age 28



9

Objective 8
Children are protected from harm and risk of 
exploitation

‘To ensure that children are protected from harm and 
exploitation and ensure that they are provided with 
support to overcome any pull factors that would lead 
them to being exploited’. 

Partner agencies work together to ensure a coordinated response 
to children and young people most at risk of criminal or sexual 
exploitation, missing from home and trafficking. Dedicated 
explortation teams minimise the number of professionals the child 
or young person has to work with.

The pathways and approaches for exploitation have been reviewed, 
updated and improved to be more child focused which will help 
to build positive working relationships with children who have 
experienced significant trauma through exploitation. 
Additional information can be found in Appendix 5a.

For further information, please see 
www.lancashiresafeguarding.org.uk

Children missing from home 

Two thirds of children identified as missing are open to social care 
and are looked after children. As a response, the local authority has 
implemented robust, child focused policies and procedures to help 
support children and young people when they are identified as 
being at risk of missing.

Children in our care and youth justice

Lancashire County Council’s Children’s Services’, the Youth 
Offending Team, Lancashire Constabulary and the Crown 
Prosecution Service have joint working arrangements to divert 
and prevent children looked after from offending behaviour and 
entering or escalating through the justice system.  

There is a multi-agency plan in place to respond to the ‘In Care of 
Trouble’ agenda.

Additional information can be found in Appendix 5.

P
age 29



10

Objective 9
Children and young people in our care and care 
leaver achievements are celebrated

‘To ensure that the children we look after and have 
looked after, are recognised for their achievements and 
successes’. 

Children in our care and care leavers have a variety of opportunities 
to celebrate their achievements. PROUD is the biggest event of the 
year with young people being nominated by a wide range of key 
workers and agencies. 

The PROUD Awards are an opportunity for Corporate Parents to 
come together with our children and young people to celebrate 
their achievements. Approximately 60 young people and their 
guests
[...]
information you put in to go to a worker of 
your choice, for example your social worker, personal advisor 
or the complaints team.

Mind Of My Own One is not an instant messaging service and 
you will not receive a response back through the App.  
The information gets picked up and passed on to the  
worker during normal working hours, Monday to Friday.  
The worker will then contact you by phone or email as usual.

For more information see the Mind of My Own website.

 
 

safe and happy 
where you live

promises
Lancashire’s
Children in care & Care leavers

Page 42

https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/youthzone/need-to-know/linx-speaking-for-you/
https://www.childrenssociety.org.uk/what-we-do/helping-children/advocacy-services/childrens-society-lancashire
https://www.childrenssociety.org.uk/what-we-do/helping-children/advocacy-services/childrens-society-lancashire
https://mindofmyown.org.uk/our-apps/for-young-people/

	Agenda
	4 Notes of the Meeting and Matters Arising from 16 March 2021
	5 Membership and Terms of Reference
	6 Review and Update of the CPB Strategy 2018-2022 and Corporate Parents Promise 2019
	Corporate Parenting Strategy 2018-2022
	Corporate Parents Promise Jul 19




Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Corporate Parenting Board
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 16th June, 2021 at 6.00 pm in Zoom Virtual Meeting
	Present:
	Members
	

	
	
	

	
	County Councillor Stephen Clarke

	· Lancashire County Council

	
	County Councillor Ash Sutcliffe

	· Lancashire County Council

	
	County Councillor Joan Burrows

	· Lancashire County Council

	
	County Councillor Andrea Kay

	· Lancashire County Council

	
	County Councillor Scott Smith

	· Lancashire County Council

	
	County Councillor Julie Gibson

	· Lancashire County Council

	
	Liz Donnelly Nelson

	· Adoption

	
	Graham Lindley

	· Fostering Forum

	
	Georgia
	· LINX Representative

	
	
	

	
	Co-opted members
	

	
	
	

	
	Julie Dawkins

	· Fostering Providers

	
	Kirsty Byrne

	· East Lancashire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)

	
	Audrey Swann

	· Vulnerable and Looked After Children, LCC

	
	Andreas Feldhaar

	· Permanence Service, LCC

	
	Moya McKinney

	· Permanence Service - Leaving Care, LCC

	
	Gina Power

	· Permanence Service - Children in Our Care, LCC

	
	Paul McIntyre

	· Safeguarding, Inspection and Audit, LCC

	
	Stephen Young

	· Corporate Management Team, LCC

	
	Nighat Parveen

	· Child and Family Wellbeing Service, LCC

	
	Neil Drummond

	· Lancashire Constabulary PPU

	
	Brian Wood

	· LINX Participation - Child and Family Wellbeing Service, LCC

	
	Maureen Huddleston

	· Enhanced CLA Health Teams, UHMB

	
	Suliman Hussain

	· Child and Family Wellbeing Service, LCC

	
	Hans Mundry

	· Child and Family Wellbeing Service, LCC


	
	
	


	
	Other Attendees
	

	
	
	

	
	Sharon Hubber 

	· Children's Social Care, LCC

	
	Brendan Lee
	· Children's Social Care, LCC

	
	Sam Gorton
	· Democratic Services, LCC


<AI1>

	1.  
	Appointment of Chair



Edwina Grant OBE, Executive Director of Education and Children's Services welcomed everyone to the meeting and gave a brief summary of the Board's remit.  All new members were welcomed to the meeting, particularly the new Chair and Deputy Chair of the Board.

Edwina also informed that Board that Sharon Hubber had secured a new position as Director of Children Services in Rochdale and asked the Board to join her in congratulating Sharon on her new role and thanked her for the work she had done for the Corporate Parenting Board and Lancashire throughout her time in post.

It was noted that County Councillor Stephen Clarke had been appointed at Full Council to the role of chair of the Corporate Parenting Board for the municipal year 2021/2022.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Appointment of Deputy Chair



It was noted that County Councillor Ash Sutcliffe had been appointed at Full Council to the role of deputy chair of the Corporate Parenting Board for the municipal year 2021/2022.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Introductions and Apologies



All were welcomed to the meeting and apologies were received from County Councillor Jeff Couperthwaite, Dr Nicola Bamford, Barbara Bath, Lynsey Evans, Kirsty Clarke and Jo Swords.

The Board noted the following membership changes:

New members:

County Councillor Ash Sutcliffe

County Councillor Joan Burrows

County Councillor Jeff Couperthwaite

County Councillor Andrea Kay

County Councillor Scott Smith

Graham Lindley, Fostering Forum Representative

Lynsey Evans, Fostering Forum Representative

Co-opted Non-Voting representatives:

Andreas Feldhaar, Permanence Service, LCC

Moya McKinney, Permanence Service – Leaving Care, LCC

Gina Power, Permanence Service – Children in Our Care, LCC

Paul McIntyre, Safeguarding, Inspection and Audit, LCC

Neil Drummond, Lancashire Constabulary

Katy Driver, Department for Work and Pensions

Brian Wood, Child and Family Wellbeing Service (Participation)

Hans Mundry, Child and Family Wellbeing Service (Participation)

Suliman Hussain, Child and Family Wellbeing Service (Participation)

Observer:

Jo Swords, National Youth Advocacy Service

The Board also welcomed to this meeting Edwina Grant OBE, Executive Director of Education and Children's Services and County Councillor Cosima Towneley, Cabinet Member for Children and Families.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Notes of the Meeting and Matters Arising from 16 March 2021



Resolved:
That the minutes were agreed as an accurate record with the 


addition of Maureen Huddleston, Enhanced CLA Health Teams 


University Hospitals of Morecambe Bay to the attendees and there 


were no matters arising from them.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	Membership and Terms of Reference



Sam Gorton, Democratic Services, Lancashire County Council presented the membership and terms of reference of the Board.

Following the presentation, it was agreed that the following amendments should be made:

· Early Help Service, to be changed to Children and Family Wellbeing Service in the Co-opted Membership section.

· There needed to be a stronger reference to children leaving care and transitioning out of care.

· A review date needed to be added for the terms of reference.

Resolved:
that the comments above be addressed and the revised Terms of 


Reference be brought back to the Board at its next meeting on 22 


July 2021.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	Review and Update of the CPB Strategy 2018-2022 and Corporate Parents Promise 2019



Andreas Feldhaar, Permanence Service, Lancashire County Council outlined to the Board, that following the new Permanence Service that has been established at the beginning of the year, it was timely with the new members of the Board, to revisit the Corporate Parenting Strategy 2018-2022 and the Corporate Parenting Promise 2019 to:

· Ensure it reflects our vision today.

· Agree priorities and actions for the next six months.

· Improve partnership working and to work collaboratively with the principle of permanence at the core.

· Ensure every child and young person looked after and leaving care is provided with a sense of security, continuity, support and stability. 

· To review the appropriateness and effectiveness of our priorities and corporate parenting strategy for the future.

The workshop focused on the objectives of the Corporate Parenting Strategy and identified what actions the Board intended to progress to achieve outcomes for each of the objectives.  The nine objectives in the strategy are as follows:

· Children and young people have a voice in the way we deliver our services.

· Children and young people can remain safely at home.

· Care leavers in Lancashire will have a 'Local Offer'.

· Children and young people will be supported in their education employment and training.

· Children and young people will have a suitable place to live and be cared for.

· The health and wellbeing of our children and young people in care and care leavers will be a priority for Lancashire County Council.

· Children and young people will receive appropriate financial support.

· Children are protected from harm and risk of exploitation.

· Children and young people in our care and care leaver achievements are celebrated.

Following the workshop, the facilitators reported back from each of the three groups.  Feedback from the break-out sessions, can be found attached to the minutes and this will now form the next part of the Board's work plan going forward and four key priorities for discussion at the next meeting and actions, monitoring and outcomes for those priorities and report back to the Board on their progress at future meetings.

Resolved:
That feedback from the workshops will be analysed and four key 


priorities will be identified to take forward as a Board for the next 


meeting on 22 July 2021.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	Any Other Business



There was no other business received.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	8.  
	Date and Time of Next Meeting



Thursday, 22 July 2021 at 1.30pm, via Zoom.

</AI8>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
5

